



AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF LAND SURVEYING SERVICES

This is an offer by Automated Surveys Pty Ltd (ACN 009 303 931) to undertake authorised surveys as defined in section 3 of the *Licensed Surveyors Act 1909 (Act)* and associated services as noted in clause 2 in Schedule C of this Agreement.

This Agreement is made the _____ of _____ 201____

BETWEEN:

Automated Surveys Pty Ltd (ACN 009 303 931) of Level 9, 3 Hasler Road, OSBORNE PARK WA 6017 (**Company**);

and

[insert client name] of [insert client address] (**Client**);

and

[insert proprietor name] of [insert address] (**Registered Proprietor**);

BACKGROUND:

- a) The Company provides land surveying services including the subdivision of land into built strata, survey strata or green title lots.
- b) The Client is seeking the services of the Company to subdivide [insert title details] (**Subject Lot**) into [insert details] [or other surveying services e.g. boundary surveying without subdivision] (**Services**).
- c) The parties agree that the Services will be undertaken in accordance with this agreement (**Agreement**).

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

It is agreed as follows:

1. General terms and conditions

The performance of this Agreement will be in accordance with the Company's General Terms and Conditions set out in Schedule D of this Agreement.

2. Definitions

Definitions used in this Agreement are set out in clause 1 of Schedule D of this Agreement.

3. This Agreement

The following schedules form part of this Agreement:

- (a) Schedule A – Survey Costs and Fees (Green Title);
- (b) Schedule B – Forms and Project Options (Green Title);
- (c) Schedule C – Project Scope Statement (Green Title); and
- (d) Schedule D – General Terms and Conditions.

4. Services

The detailed scope of work in respect of the Services is set out in Schedule C of this Agreement. The Company will commence the Services upon the payment of a deposit (if required) in accordance with clause 7 below and receipt of a signed Commencement Authority Form.

5. Fee Estimate

The Company's estimate of the costs payable by the Client to the Company in respect of the Services and in accordance with the scope of work set out in Schedule A is:

[\$insert amount] inclusive of GST (Estimated Fee)

The Estimated Fee includes the Statutory Charges payable to regulatory entities such as the WAPC, Landgate and any local government authority fees as outlined at Schedule A.

The Estimated Fee is based on the information received from the Client as at [insert date].

Where a Variation to the scope of work is necessary to complete the Services, clause 4 of Schedule C and clause 3 of Schedule D shall apply. The Client shall pay the amount of any increase in the Statutory Charges.

6. Payment

Subject to clause 4.3 of Schedule D of the General Terms and Conditions, the Client will pay the Company the amount set out in the progress claim tax invoice (**Invoice**) issued by the Company to the Client within 30 days of the date of the Invoice.

7. Non-refundable deposit

Upon signing the Agreement or upon the Client providing written instructions to the Company to carry out any part of the Services, the Client may be required to pay the Company 10% of the Estimated Fee (**Deposit**) noted in clause 5 above being a non-refundable Deposit.

The Company accepts payment by cheque or electronic funds transfer (**EFT**) only.

Payment details for the Deposit via EFT are:

Bank	Westpac
BSB	036051
A/C No.	133473
A/C Name	Automated Surveys Pty Ltd
Reference	[insert reference]
Amount	[insert amount]

If paying the Deposit by cheque, the cheque is to be made payable to 'Automated Surveys Pty Ltd'.

The Company is not obliged to commence work in relation to the Services until the cheque or EFT is cleared by

Westpac.

EXECUTED as an Agreement

Executed by **Automated Surveys Pty Ltd (ACN 009 303 931)** by its authorised representative:

.....
Signature of authorised representative

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Name of authorised representative (block letters)

.....
Name of witness (block letters)

Executed by **[Insert Party]** **[Insert ABN]** in accordance with section 127(1) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth) by authority of its directors:

.....
Signature of director

.....
Signature of director/ company secretary
(Delete whichever is not applicable)

.....
Name of Director (block letters)

.....
Name of director/ company secretary (block letters)
(Delete whichever is not applicable)

Signed by [insert name] before:

.....

.....
Witness signature

.....
Print witness name

.....
Witness address

SCHEDULE A
SURVEY COSTS AND FEES (GREEN TITLE)

Statutory Charges and Valuation Fees

Total number of green title lots to be yielded from subdivision	[insert]
Number of dwellings to be retained	[insert]
Estimated Statutory Charges	
WAPC application fee	\$(insert amount)
WAPC Endorsement Fee - SUBDIVISION	\$(insert amount)
Landgate Lodgement Fee – DEPOSITED PLAN OF SUBDIVISION	\$(insert amount)
Western Power	\$(insert amount)
Local Authority Clearance Fee	\$(insert amount)
SUBTOTAL	\$(insert amount)

Surveying Costs

Estimated surveying costs (green title subdivision)	
Detail Survey (as per WAPC requirements) – Initial survey plan showing existing dwellings, structures, ##, features, spot heights and contours on the Subject Lot(s). This forms the basis on which a subdivision design is drafted and is ultimately submitted to the WAPC as part of the subdivision application. NOTE: Includes max 3 hours of field work. Additional field work hours charged at \$240 per hour or part thereof. Advice received that existing dwelling and other structures are to be demolished. The Company understands all vegetation, rubble etc will be removed from the Subject Lot(s), leaving a vacant, cleared, sandy site.	\$(insert amount)
*SUBDIVISION SURVEY WORKS – Preparation of digital data, disbursements, management of clearances and plan lodged at Landgate. NOTE: Assumes survey marks from our previous surveys (if any were carried out) are undisturbed and our archived survey data is adequate for survey of the subdivision. Assumes a vacant, cleared lot at time of final survey and pegging. Costs are based on a desktop assessment of the likely scope of survey work required. This may vary subject to what is encountered in the process of surveying the subject lot. Deliverable: Lodgement at Landgate of Survey Plan of subdivision showing the new subdivided freehold lots.	\$(insert amount)
SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES – Costings are based on the assumptions set out above and are subject to cost review upon receipt of subdivision approval conditions from the WAPC and inspection of the site. Costs for document preparation by external parties for certification interests & notifications as part of the subdivision which cannot be automatically created under the provisions of the relevant legislation (such as the Planning & Development Act 2005) are not included and are chargeable to the Client. If additional Survey or Office/Administration time is required for the subdivision or any miscellaneous surveying services for reasons which are beyond our reasonable control (such as but not limited to additional surveys required by Statutory Authorities to assess if easements are required and their extents), the additional time may be chargeable at rates ranging from \$70.00 and \$250.00 +GST per hour or part thereof plus incidentals/disbursements/fees etc depending on type of additional work and expertise required.	\$(insert amount)
SUBTOTAL	\$(insert amount)
TOTAL	\$(insert amount)

SCHEDULE B

COMMENCEMENT AUTHORITY

Please return a signed copy of the two forms in Schedule B along with a signed copy of the Agreement to the Company's office in person, by post, or by e-mailing a full copy to projects@asurv.com.au.

I/We, the Registered Proprietor/s, authorise the Company to:

- (a) proceed with carrying out the Services on the Subject Lot;
- (b) lodge the necessary plans and documentation with the following Statutory Agencies;
 - WAPC;
 - Landgate;
 - Western Power;
 - Water Corporation;
 - the relevant Local Government Authority; and
 - any other Stakeholder Agencies as required by the Company.
- (c) engage with the above Stakeholder Agencies on our behalf if and when required; and
- (d) liaise with any of the Client's contractors including conveyancers, town planning consultants, lawyers and registered building surveyors (note that the Client shall contract directly with such third party consultants and provide authority for the Company to liaise directly with such third party consultants if required).

I/We, the Registered Proprietor/s, acknowledge that the Services will be carried in accordance with this Agreement and the general terms and conditions available at Schedule D.

Name: _____

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Signature: _____

SCHEDULE B

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT & ACCEPTANCE FORM

Please return a signed copy of the two forms in Schedule B along with a signed copy of the Agreement to the Company's office in person, by post, or by e-mailing a full copy to projects@asurv.com.au.

I/We the undersigned confirm:

- (a) I/we have been provided with a copy of this Agreement in either printed or electronic form;
- (b) I/we have provided the Company with all information required from me/us for the Company to undertake the scope of works and that information is complete and correct;
- (c) I/we unconditionally agree to and accept the scope of works proposed to be carried out by the Company and the associated costs as described in this Agreement; and
- (d) I/we have sought clarification or additional information from the Company should any part(s) of this Agreement be unclear to me/us, if the scope of work does not include tasks I/we require to be undertaken, or if I/we believe said part(s) may be open to conflicting interpretations.

Name: _____

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Signature: _____

SCHEDULE C
PROJECT SCOPE STATEMENT (GREEN TITLE)

1.0 Deliverables

- 1.1 Subdivision proposal showing proposed boundaries, lot dimensions and areas.
- 1.2 Application to the WAPC for conditional approval to subdivide the original lot into multiple green title lots as described in the Agreement.
- 1.3 Field survey of the subject lot and pegging of the subdivision.
- 1.4 Lodgement at Landgate of a Deposited Plan of Subdivision showing the new green title lots created from the original parent lot.
- 1.5 Provision of the necessary survey documents and digital data files as required by Landgate for examination and processing of the new Deposited Plan of Subdivision.

2.0 Inclusions

- 2.1 Drafting of a subdivision proposal showing the layout of the proposed new green title lots, including lot dimensions and areas.
- 2.2 Preparation and lodgement of a subdivision application to the WAPC and provision of a copy of the determination to the Client.
- 2.3 The Company to obtain a quote for works (if required) from Western Power to provide an underground electricity supply to the proposed green title lots. Once received from Western Power, a copy of this quote is forwarded to the Client.
- 2.4 The Company to obtain a Land Development Agreement (if required) from Water Corporation as the reference document to servicing requirements for the proposed subdivision. Once received from Water Corporation, a copy of this agreement is forwarded to the Client.
- 2.5 One survey and pegging of the subdivision by a Licensed Surveyor.
- 2.6 Drafting of a Deposited Plan of Subdivision.
- 2.7 One application for clearance of subdivision conditions per Stakeholder Agency named in the WAPC Conditional Approval.
- 2.8 Lodgement at Landgate of a Deposited Plan of Subdivision together with the required survey documents and digital files.
- 2.9 Lodge an application to the WAPC for final endorsement of the subdivision.
- 2.10 Provide information and guidance to the Client regarding the subdivision conditions listed in the WAPC Conditional Approval.

3.0 Exclusions

- 3.1 Items or services not specified in clause 2 (Inclusions) of this Schedule are excluded unless otherwise agreed between the parties in writing.
- 3.2 Services which constitute a variations to the Agreement or to the scope of work stipulated in this Schedule are excluded. Please see clause 4 (Variations) for more information about variations.

4.0 Variations

- 4.1 The general framework under which Variations are dealt with is described in clause 3 (Additional Compliance Work) of Schedule D.
- 4.2 A minor Variation is a Variation the cost of which does not exceed thirty percent (30%) of the gross value of the project. The gross value of the project is specified in clause 5 (Fee Estimate) above.

- 4.3** A major Variation is a Variation that is not a minor Variation.
- 4.4** Where a major Variation to the scope of work becomes necessary, the Company will prepare a variation order setting out the change(s) to the Company's scope of work and the associated cost impact on the project. This variation order is forwarded to the Client for consideration and acceptance.
- 4.5** The Company is obliged to proceed with a major Variation only after:
- (a) a signed variation order has been received from the Client; or
 - (b) receiving clear written instructions from the Client to proceed with the major Variation after the Client has been provided with a variation order,
- whichever is more expedient.
- 4.6** In the case of a minor Variation, the Company will provide the Client with an initial, verbal cost estimate. This is then followed up electronically (digitally), typically with an e-mail to the Client with a firm estimate.
- 4.7** The Company is obliged to proceed with a minor Variation only after the Client accepts the estimate by providing the Company with clear written instructions to proceed with the Variation.

SCHEDULE D
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Definitions & Interpretation

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

- 1.1 **Additional Compliance Work** means additional compliance work in excess of what was included in the Agreement in order to comply with the development conditions within the WAPC Conditional Approval or to satisfy the Stakeholder Agencies named in the WAPC Conditional Approval. This may include entering into legal agreements with Stakeholder Agency(s) and the payment of Statutory Charges.
- 1.2 **Agreement** means an agreement with the Company for the provision and supply of authorised surveys, the performance of which is bound by these general terms and conditions.
- 1.3 **Claims** includes any claim, action, damage, loss, liability, demand, notice, proceedings, charge, expenses, outgoing, payment or liabilities of any nature including, without limitation, any costs, whether or not the subject of a court order, connected with or incidental to or arising from the Services, whether known or unknown at the date of this Agreement, whether arising at common law or in equity or under statute or otherwise.
- 1.4 **Client** means the Registered Proprietor(s) of the Subject Lot(s), or the person(s) or company(s) authorised by the Registered Proprietor(s) to act on their behalf.
- 1.5 **Commencement Date** means the date this Agreement is executed by the parties or, if executed on separate days, the date on which this Agreement is executed by the last party to do so.
- 1.6 **Company** means Automated Surveys Pty Ltd ACN 009 303 931.
- 1.7 **Consequential Loss** means loss beyond the normal measure of direct damages and includes without limitation and whether or not such loss would be within the normal measure of direct damages, indirect loss, loss of profit, loss of revenue, loss of business, loss of actual or anticipated savings, loss of bargain, loss of business reputation, loss of use, cost of capital or costs of substitute goods, facilities or services and loss of opportunity (including opportunities to enter into arrangements with third parties).
- 1.8 **CPI** means the Consumer Price Index All Groups (Perth) as published or made available by the Australian Bureau of Statistics on the basis that:
 - (a) the reference base for the index is the fiscal year 1989/90;
 - (b) if the Australian Statistician updates the reference base of the index, appropriate arithmetical adjustments will be made to preserve the intended continuity of the calculation; and
 - (c) if the index is discontinued, references to and uses of the index in this Agreement will be replaced by the measurement or indicator which, according to the the Company's nominated accountant acting as an expert and not an arbitrator, most closely represents movements in economic inflation during the relevant period.
- 1.9 **Fees** means any fees detailed in Schedule A (Survey Costs and Fees) or described in the Agreement, as varied in accordance with clause 4 in Schedule C and clauses 3.4, 4.8 and 4.9 below.
- 1.10 **Insolvency Event** means the happening of any of these events in relation to a party:
 - (a) the party enters into a compromise or arrangement (or announces one) under section 411 of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth);
 - (b) a managing controller is appointed over the whole (or substantially the whole) of the party's property; or
 - (c) the party enters into voluntary administration.
- 1.11 **PCQ** means a Price Contract Quotation in the form of an unsigned agreement including any schedule(s),

or a written quotation for Services. In the case where an unsigned Agreement is provided to the Client, the PCQ subsequently becomes the Agreement upon signing.

- 1.12 **Services** means the services specified in Schedules A and C and any other services that the Client instructs the Company to undertake and the Company agrees to undertake.
- 1.13 **Stakeholder Agency** means a statutory authority with an interest in the subdivision. This includes but is not limited to Western Power, Water Corporation and the relevant local government.
- 1.14 **Statutory Charges** means fees, charges and penalties payable to a Stakeholder Agency with respect to the Services provided.
- 1.15 **Subject Lot(s)** means the real property(s) referred to in the Agreement on which the Services are undertaken.
- 1.16 **Variation** means a written variation of the Services signed by the Client in accordance with this Agreement.
- 1.17 **WAPC** means the Western Australian Planning Commission.
- 1.18 **WAPC Conditional Approval (also known as WAPC Preliminary Approval)** means a subdivision approval which is subject to certain development conditions. This approval is issued by the WAPC and is valid for period of three (3) or four (4) years from the date of issue.

2. Services and PCQ

- 2.1 The Company agrees to provide the Services to the Client subject to the terms of this Agreement.
- 2.2 The Client's terms and conditions, howsoever provided, do not form part of this Agreement (even if any representative of the Company signs those terms and conditions and/or they are annexed to this Agreement or any quote or purchase order).
- 2.3 Any variation or changes to this Agreement (other than an update to this Agreement by the Company) may only be made if it:
 - (a) is in writing;
 - (b) is signed by authorised managers of both parties; and
 - (c) expressly states that it is a variation to this Agreement, andthe parties agree and acknowledge that their representatives and employees that are not authorised managers as referred to in clause 2.2 above do not have the authority to vary this Agreement, or to agree that this Agreement do not apply to a supply to which this Agreement would otherwise apply.
- 2.4 The provisions of this Agreement shall take effect from the Commencement Date.
- 2.5 The PCQ is valid for a period of 30 days from the date of the PCQ (**Validity Period**). The Client agrees and acknowledges that if the PCQ is signed after the Validity Period, the Company may either:
 - (a) elect not to undertake the Services by notifying the Client, in which case the PCQ and this Agreement shall terminate immediately; or
 - (b) review the prices quoted and make the necessary adjustments to these prices in order to ensure Fees and Statutory Charges are accurate and current at the Commencement Date, in which case the PCQ and this Agreement shall remain in full force and operation.
- 2.6 The PCQ is based on information and instructions provided by the Client and the Client agrees and acknowledges that planning compliance criteria has not been verified as at the date of the PCQ.
- 2.7 Prices and costs quoted are, without exception, an estimate only. The Company reserves the right to vary such prices and costs once planning and surveying requirements are fully identified and confirmed. Such Variations shall be notified to the Client in writing in accordance with clause 4 in Schedule C.

3. Additional Compliance Work

- 3.1. Depending on the development conditions stipulated in the WAPC Conditional Approval and/or the Services as defined in the Agreement, it may be necessary for the Company to undertake Additional Compliance Work.
- 3.2. Examples of such Additional Compliance Work includes but is not limited to:
 - (a) encroachment surveys;
 - (b) identification surveys of one or more structures or features on the Subject Lot(s);
 - (c) surveys of Western Power high tension power lines & infrastructure;
 - (d) surveys to locate exact positions of sewer manholes to enable the drawing of sewer easement(s) on the plan; and
 - (e) "as-constructed" surveys as part of the works undertaken to provide utility services (such as sewer, power and water) to the Subject Lot, or the subdivided lots, whichever the case may be.
- 3.3. The Client agrees and acknowledges that Additional Compliance Work generally incurs further costs to the Client.
- 3.4. If Additional Compliance Work is required, the Company shall provide the Client with a Variation Order setting out the estimated cost of the Additional Compliance Work, which must be signed by the Client before the Company can provide any further Services to the Client.
- 3.5. The Client agrees and acknowledges that it is extremely difficult to ascertain the likelihood of Additional Compliance Work being required until such time as the WAPC Conditional Approval is issued. These risk events therefore cannot be factored into the PCQ/Agreement and can only be dealt with by way of Variation Orders.
- 3.6. The Company provides no warranty regarding the existence of or likelihood of any Additional Compliance Work and shall not be liable to the Client for any costs, loss, damage or expenses incurred by the Client howsoever and whatsoever arising from any Additional Compliance Work.
- 3.7. Subject to the receipt of a signed Variation Order, the Client authorises the Company to undertake any Additional Compliance Work. The Client also acknowledges and agrees that costs arising from these Variations are not included in the PCQ and are additional costs for which the Client shall be liable to pay the Company, such costs to be itemised at the time of invoicing.
- 3.8. The Client must provide to the Company in writing all relevant documentation pertaining to any potential Additional Compliance Work or other issues that may affect the proposed subdivision prior to the Commencement Date.

4. Fees and Other Charges

- 4.1. The Company may, in its discretion, require the Client to pay the Deposit in order to commence the Services. The Company reserves the right not to provide any Services until any required Deposit is paid in full.
- 4.2. Subject to clause 4.3, all Fees are payable strictly within 30 days of the date of an invoice provided by the Company to the Client.
- 4.3. Notwithstanding clause 4.2, all Fees must be paid in full and without deduction prior to the lodgement of any plans or documentation (including, but not limited to, subdivision plans) with Landgate and/or WAPC. For the avoidance of doubt, the Company reserves the right to withhold the lodgement or registration of such documents with Landgate or WAPC until the Fees have been paid to the Company in full.
- 4.4. The Client is required to pay for all Statutory Charges, including all increases to such Statutory Charges.
- 4.5. The Client authorises the Company to pay for any Statutory Charges specified in clause 4.4 directly as and when such charges become payable, although the Company is not required to do so.
- 4.6. The exception to clause 4.5 shall be in the case of the WAPC subdivision application fee, where the

Client is required to pay the fee directly to “Western Australian Planning Commission”, when requested to do so by the Company.

- 4.7. An amount equal to the movement in CPI from the date of quotation may be applied (at the Company’s discretion) to any Fees which incur GST at time of invoicing.
- 4.8. The Company may charge the Client interest calculated at the Reserve Bank of Australia Cash Rate Target plus 4% with respect to any monies that may be owing to the Company and unpaid when due, and such interest shall be calculated from the due date for payment until the date of actual payment.
- 4.9. The Client agrees and acknowledges that the Company reserves the right not to commence or continue the Services (as the case may be) until such time as the Client has paid all outstanding amounts in full.
- 4.10. Costs or expenses incurred by the Company in recovering any outstanding amounts including (but not limited to) all legal fees (on a solicitor client basis) or costs, debt collection costs and bank fees on dishonoured cheques are also payable on demand by the Client.
- 4.11. In consideration of the Company agreeing to provide the Services, the Client (both severally and jointly, as the case may be) agrees in the event that any monies the Client may owe the Company from time to time under this Agreement should not be paid within the time requirements specified in this clause 4, in addition to the Company’s right to charge interest, the Client as the beneficial owner charges in favour of the Company all its rights, title and interest in land (wherever situated) or any property (personal or real) owned by the Client (whether jointly or otherwise) to secure the payment of those monies and the Client acknowledges that the Company is entitled to register an absolute caveat over any land of which the Client is the registered proprietor and perfect any such security so as to ensure that such charge is enforceable as a security.

5. Timeframes

- 5.1. Any time frames provided to the Client for any Services to be provided are strictly (without exception) an estimate only and are subject to variation due to factors beyond the Company’s reasonable control, including (but not limited to) an Event as defined in clause 10.2, resource availability, scheduling constraints, programmed equipment maintenance downtime, incomplete or inaccurate instructions from the Client, Additional Compliance Work, project stakeholder delays and Variations. Project duration estimates are based on the best information available to the Company on the date of the PCQ/Agreement was drafted.
- 5.2. The Company shall not be liable for any loss, cost expense, damage or any other amount that the Client may incur or suffer howsoever and whatsoever arising from any delay of a time frame provided to the Client or the delay of the provision of the Services (save and except delay caused by a negligent act or omission of the Company).

6. Provision of Documents

- 6.1. The Client warrants that any plans or other documents provided to the Company (**Client Documents**) are accurate and complete, and do not infringe any intellectual property rights subsisting in third parties. The Client shall indemnify the Company against any Claims made against the Company, or costs or expenses incurred by the Company, arising from a breach of this warranty.
- 6.2. If any existing WAPC/Stakeholder Agency approvals or Client Documents contain errors, inaccuracies or are otherwise incomplete, the Company will not be liable for any defect in the performance of the Services arising from the use of said documents.
- 6.3. If the Company is required to verify any Client Documents, such work will constitute a Variation and will be dealt with in accordance with clause 4 in Schedule C. For the avoidance of doubt, any costs or expenses attributable to the verification of any Client Documents shall be in addition to the Fee Estimate provided to the Client.

7. Termination

- 7.1 The Client may terminate this Agreement by providing the Company with at least 5 days’ written notice

provided that the Client has paid all issued accounts. The Client acknowledges that in such case, the Client shall:

- (a) forfeit the Deposit; and
- (b) compensate the Company for all fees for work performed by the Company up to the date of termination (to the extent they exceed the Deposit and haven't already been paid).

7.2. This Agreement may be terminated by the Company:

- (a) if the Client breaches any term of this Agreement and fails to remedy the breach within 7 days after receiving written notice from the Company requiring the breach to be remedied. A breach may include, without limiting the generality of the following:
 - (i) a failure to pay any of the Company's invoices by the due date for payment;
 - (ii) a failure or refusal to sign a variation order; or
 - (iii) a failure to provide full disclosure of any information relevant to the Services, the Agreement, the PCQ or any agreed scope of work.
- (b) immediately by notice in writing if:
 - (i) a judgement, order or encumbrance is enforced, or becomes enforceable upon any of the Client's property;
 - (ii) an order for payment is made or judgment for an amount exceeding \$10,000 is entered or signed against the Client which is not satisfied within 7 days;
 - (iii) the Client suspends or delays payment of its debts;
 - (iv) the Client is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or commits an act of bankruptcy;
 - (v) the Client (being a corporation), has a liquidator appointed to it, or has a mortgagee of the corporation assume control of, or a receiver appointed to any of the assets or undertakings of the Client (not being an Insolvency Event);
 - (vi) the Client (being a corporation) is deregistered; or
 - (vii) to the extent permitted by law, an Insolvency Event occurs in respect of the Client;
- (c) by providing written notice to the Client where the Company forms the view (acting reasonably) that the Services cannot be performed or completed;
- (d) a change occurs in the Client's circumstances which, in the Company's reasonable opinion, may have a material adverse effect on the Client's ability to comply with its obligations under this Agreement. Examples include (but are not limited to):
 - (i) a change in the Client's financial position up and until an Insolvency Event occurring;
 - (ii) the Client factoring its debts; or
 - (iii) the Client becoming party to litigation, arbitration or any other administrative proceeding.

7.3. The Client shall be liable for and will indemnify the Company against all damages, costs (including without limitation legal fees on a solicitor-client basis), losses and expenses reasonably incurred or suffered by the Company arising from the termination of this Agreement (save and except a termination under clauses 7.1 and 7.2(c)).

7.4. On termination of this Agreement, each party retains its rights against the other party in respect of any past breach, in addition to any other rights, powers or remedies provided by law.

8. Indemnification

8.1 The Client indemnifies the Company against any loss, damage, costs, Claim, suit or demand, suffered or incurred by the Company arising out of or in connection with:

- (a) any act, omission, failure or breach by the Client, the Registered Proprietor or their employees, agents or contractors;
 - (b) the provision of incorrect, inaccurate or invalidated instructions or information provided by the Client to the Company; or
 - (c) any Claims made by third parties against the Company arising directly or indirectly out of the provision of the Services.
- 8.2. The indemnity in clause 8.1 shall be reduced proportionately to the extent that a negligent act or omission of the Company (or its employees, contractors or agents) caused the loss or damage.
- 8.3. This clause 8 survives the termination of this Agreement.

9. Liability

- 9.1 Where the Client acquires Services from the Company for the purpose of on-supplying to another person (“consumer”) or otherwise permitted by the Australian Consumer Law, the Company shall not be liable for any consequential loss suffered by the Client unless otherwise stated in a contract or agreement. However, to the extent required by the Australian Consumer Law, the Company may be liable for any consequential loss suffered by a consumer.
- 9.2. To the extent permitted by law, the Company’s liability under any condition or warranty which cannot legally be excluded is limited to:
- (a) supplying the services again; or
 - (b) paying the cost of having the services supplied again,
- and otherwise is limited to 10% of the Fees paid to the Company.

10. Force Majeure

- 10.1 A party (Affected Party) is not liable for any delay or failure to perform an obligation (other than to pay money) under this Agreement caused by an act of God, fire, war, insurrection or other armed conflict, riot, vandalism or sabotage, strike, lockout, ban, transport or port accident or congestion, pandemic, epidemic, quarantine of persons or goods, limitation of work or other industrial disturbance or any law, rule, regulation, order, requirement or restraint imposed by any government or governmental agency whether local, state, national or international (other than an order, requirement or restraint resulting from the Affected Party’s breach of any law, permit or authorisation).
- 10.2 The Affected Party must notify each other party as soon as practical of any anticipated delay or failure caused by an event specified in clause 10.1 (Event).
- 10.3 The performance of the Affected Party's obligation is suspended for the period of delay caused by the Event to the extent performance is prevented by the Event from the date notice is given under clause 10.2 and any such non-performance or delay in performance of the Agreement will not be a breach of the Agreement.
- 10.4 Any party may terminate the Agreement at the expiration of not less than 7 days’ notice to the other party if prevention of performance of a material obligation by an Event, or a delay caused by the Event, exceeds 90 days.
- 10.5 If a party terminates the Agreement under clause 10.4, all money previously paid under the Agreement for which no goods, services or other consideration has been provided must be refunded.

11. Copyright, Records & Privacy

- 11.1 All project related plans, digital information, emails, and other documentation created by the Company or retained by the Company (other than original documents provided to the Company by the Client) (**Records**) in connection with the provision of the Services shall remain the exclusive property of the Company and may be subject to copyright provisions.
- 11.2. The Company collects the Client's and/or the Registered Proprietor's personal information for the purpose of providing the Services and keeping a record of transactions on the Company's file. Personal information can include sensitive health information as required by the Company from time to time. The Company's Privacy Policy can be found at <http://automatedsurveys.com.au/privacy-policy>.
- 11.3. The Company shall not disclose any Records or personal information to any person unless:
 - (a) it is required for the purposes of providing the Services;
 - (b) it is required to do so by law; or
 - (c) specifically instructed to do so in writing by the Client.

12. GST

The consideration payable for any supply made or to be made under this Agreement is inclusive of any goods and services tax (**GST**), unless otherwise stated to the contrary, in which case the Client agrees that the consideration payable for any such supply shall be increased by an amount equal to the amount of GST payable by us in respect of that supply.

13. Miscellaneous

- 13.1 If any part of this Agreement is, or becomes, void or unenforceable, that part is, or will be, severed from this Agreement so that all parts that are not, or do not become, void or unenforceable remain in full force and effect and are unaffected by that severance.
- 13.2. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and contains all of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the parties in relation to the subject matter of this Agreement as at the date of this Agreement. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this Agreement and has no further effect.
- 13.3. This Agreement is governed by, and are to be construed according to the laws of Western Australia and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Western Australia.
- 13.4. A failure to exercise or delay in exercising any right, power or privilege by any party will not operate as a waiver of that right, power or privilege. A single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege will not preclude any other or further exercise of that right, power or privilege, or the exercise of any right, power or privilege.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which (taken together) constitute one instrument. A party may execute this Agreement by signing any counterpart. A party who has executed a counterpart of this Agreement may exchange that counterpart with another party by faxing it or otherwise providing a copy to that other party.